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CAREY J A 

On the complc~ion of the hearing of this application for 

leave to app~al a conviction for murd0r in ch~ Circui~ Court 

Division of th~ Gun court b~for~ Karl HarrJ.son J (Ag) and a jury, 

which w~ tr~atea as ~he hearing of the app~al itself, we i.llow~tl 

th~ appaal, quashed the conviction, &et aside ~he sen~ence and in 

the interests of justice, orasred a n~w trial. We intimat€d th~t 

we woul.d put our reasons in writing and thEs~ now follow. 

Having r~gard to our disposition of the appeal, th~ facts 

ne~d only be stated in a swnmary form. The victim Neville Burnett 

a security guard was shor tc death as he attcmpt~d to place a 

bag containing cancell~d cheques and computer data into tho night 

deposit vault at the Canadian imperial Bank of Commerce 1a Twin GatGs 

e - Plaza, Half Way Tree in St Andrew. The crimi& WC'.S obsei.vcd by a 

witness who was then by a telephone booth in L~n~ Plaza wnich is 

across thQ road from Twin Gates Plazd. The app8llant having . shot 

thE:: security guard, made off in a car with t11e bag c.md u.l though 

the witness chased him, he eluded captur~ until n~arly thr~e ye&rs 

later. The witncssr then thirty-five ye~rs of agQ tcstifi~d that 

he knew the appellant from school days, a fact. admitted by the 

appellant wh~n h~ gave evidonca in his defence. 

The solitary ground of appeal argued by Dr Harrison was 

framed thus: 
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"l. The att~pt. by the learned trial judge 
to define corroboration and id~ntify the 
elemen~s which, in his view, amounted to 
corroooration (p.115 line o of transcripc) 
was pregnant wi~h the. possibillties of 
misll:io!i"tding and confusing th~ jury. AS the 
concept of corrobozdtion embraces 
implication of ~h€ accusedr tha dir~ction 
on corroboration was fatal misdirect~on 
(R v Neville S~ora SC. Cr. App. No. 9~/1974." 

Sh~ relied on R v Morrison (unreported) 8CC8 71/91 d~livcred 

9th March 1992 and R v Stora ll975] 24 W:.LR 300. 

The impugned misdirection is to oe found at pp. 114 - 115 

when Crown Couns€l at the request of th€ trial judg~ reminded him 

of his omitting t.o direct the jury on 11 corroboxat.ion in respect of 

th€ sworn Gvidence given by the different witnesses." Ho gave the 

following directions: 

11 Miss Crown Counsel has reminded m~ 
of my responsibilities. sh~ has mentioned 
the whole question of corroboration, i.a. 
whether or not then~ is evidence supporc:ing 
what tha witn~ss Sdys, namely Mr. Dias, as 
far as the whole issu~ of the id2ntif ica­
tion of th~ accused man is concerned." 

In these words the trial JUdgc clearly shows that he is using 

corroboration in its legal s~ns~ as evidence implicating the 

app~llant in th€ murder. H'Z then continu~d~ 

"Md you hava heard where he say& th~t 
he Knew th~ accus~d man very well. He 
is now thirty-f ivc y~ars of ag~ and they 
hav~ been se~ing ~ach oth~r from school 
days, as far bnck as that. The accus~d 
man himself is corroborating that 
evidence to the extent where he says 
'Yes, l know him too. i know him qu.it.e 
well.• So both an;; there supporting what 
the com:.ent.ions ar~, th~i:. cC\ch on:; knows 
the other. That in law is known as 
corroboration. They hav~ scud things 
which support what ~ho other is saying 
in terms of th~ psrson whom Mr. Dias 
said h~ saw. They knew e~ch other. So 
it's a f5ct thnt you will h~ve to bear 
in mind when you retire, as to whether 
or not there is corroboration." 
(Emphasis suppliedJ 

It is in this passage tha~ we detect the misdirection. The trial 

judge identifies the appellam: • s admission th.:it he knows the 

witness as capable of amounting to corrobor~tion foz he explains 

that it implicates the appellant as being the assailant. There is 

no question that the appellant's admission that he knew the witness 

for a number of years did not in any w~y impl.icate the appellant as 
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the assailant. The jucy woula h~ve withdrawn to the jury room wieh 

the judge's last words charging them to find that the solitary 

eye-witness had been corroborated. 

This was a case where conviction depended entirely upon 

visual identification, a genre of evidence which a jury must 

approach with especial caution, the more so when it is ·uncorroborated. 
! 

The learnea judge had identifed as corroboration, evidencJ which 
/i 

was incapable of amounting to corroboration and in so doing, we 

agree with Dr Harrison, he eroded his correct direction on 

identification wh.ii:b he had given. 

The circumstances of the instant cas'= ..::\re in no way 

different from R v Morrison (supxa) where the trial judge had 

erroneously identified as corroboration evidence which was not. we 
said this then: 

11 This wc=.s a clear misdirection.. In 
these words he was directing the jury 
that the applicant's statement ~hat he was 
a mason and ha.d worked for Mr. Williams, 
was capable of corroborating the witness' 
evidence tnat the applicant was in fact 
the ~ssailant. The statemenL made by 
the applicant w~ would point out, was in 
no way an admission of guilt nor did it 
confirm in any par~icular that h~ had 
attacked Mr. Wi.lliams. The learned 
judge having erroneously pointed out to 
the jury avidence which was incapable 
of amounting to corroboration, we were 
of opinion that the convic~ion should 
not stand. •i 

R v Stora (supra) d~als with a somewhat differant point but is 

helpful. There tha danger of using corronor~tion interchang2nbly 

with "support," "strenghten" or 11 support" was highlighted. This 

court held: 

"t.hat such terms as 'coz-robo.cution', 
•support', v s ·c.rengthen' and 'confirm' 
may be us~d interchangeably in a t1lal 
judge's charge to a jury but whatever 
synonym was chosen it was imperative that 
the jury be made to understand that such 
synonym E;;lIU.)raced the triple concept of 
intercourse, absence of consent anu 
implication of the accused; if ref~rence 
was intended to one factor only of this 
concept ~hen this should be made 
absolutely clear as otherwise there was 
a real danger of the Jury regarding 
evidence as corroboration when it was 
not; in this case it was left op~n to 
the jury to conclude that tner~ was 
corroboration as defined aft~r all, 

.,... 
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thus renaering the evidence of the 
complainant more cr~dible and causing 
it to appear safe to convict. 

Appeal allowed. N~w trial ordered. 11 

There can be little doubt that the affect .of identifying evid~nce 

as corroboration, is to render the witness being corroborated mor~ 

credible. It therefore presents an unfair picture of the strength 

of the prosecution case and is likely to induce a jury to have 

unwarranted confidence in convicting. 

Learned counsel for the Crown cssayGd to support che 

conviction but on .matw:·e reflaction conceded that the conviction 

could.-.no't. stand. Fm: the reasons we have given, .his concession 

must be right. 
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WOL:l!,E, J .A.: 

The appellant was indicted for ~he of fences of carnal abuse, 

buggery and inflicting grievous bodily harm in the Home Circuit 

Court. On May 10, 1993, before Chester Orr 6 J., he pleaded guilty 

to the of fence of carnal abuse and not guil~y to the other two 

counts of the indictment. The court having accepted the plea of 

guilty to ~he count charging carnal abuse, the Crown offered no 

evidence in respect of counts 2 and 3 of the indictment. 

The circumstances giving rise tc Lhc offence can best be 

described as outrageous. The appellanL; a carrier of the AIDS 

virus, commonly ref:::rred to as HIV, in May 1991 sexually assaulte& 

J .R., a girl ten yeal:"s of age, resulting i;:-1 her cont.racting HIV. 

The appellant at the time of the incident knew that he was a 

carrier of this deadly virus as he was being treated at the Compre-

hensive Health Clinic in Kingston. 

In passing sentence Orr, J. said: 

"I don't know what cculd have got. in your 
mind to have intercourse wi-i:.J1 a little 
girl, a.nd on top of that you have given 
her an incurable disease. What you have , 
given h\-r is a death sentence. I am 
quite sure that there is no known cure 
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"for AIDSu and that persons who show HIV 
positive usually develop AIDS. There is 
nothing I nor you can do to help this 
poor girl. 

I take into account the fact that you 
have pl€aded guilty, but there is only 
one sentence I can pass on you, Ifilpri­
sonment for life at Hard Labour. That 
is the sentence 0£ the couri.:., Imprison­
ment for Life at Hard Labour." 

The complaint in this appeal is that thE sentence was mani-

fes~ly excessive. 

The legislature in its wisdom has decreed that any wan who 

is found guilty of carnal abuse of a girl under the age of twelve 

years is liable to be imprisoned for life. This indicates clearly 

the society's abhorrence of such a despicable act. That abhorrence 

is multiplied a thousana fold where a m'411 who knows he is suffering 

from the deadly AIDS virus preys upon an innocent virgin and conta-

minates her with tho virus or to put ic as Orr, J. did, "sentence 

heJ.· to death." In circumstances such as chis /1 t.he court has a duty 

to impose a sentence of retribution and deterrence. In R. v. 

Sergeant (1975) 60 Cr. App. R. 74 at page 77, Lawton, L.J. said: 

"The Old Testament concept of an eye for 
an eye and tooth for tooth 110 longer 
plays any part in our criminal law. 
There isr however, another aspect of 
retribution which is f requ<!ni.:ly ovcr­
looki:;d: it is that: society r through 
the courts 11 must show its abhorr~nce 
of particular types of crimcsu and 
the only way in which the cour~s can 
show t:his is by the sentence they pass. 
The courts do not have to reflect 
public opinion. on the other hand 11 

the courts must not disregard it. 11 

The sentence imposed by Orr, J. was most appropriate. This 

man is undoubtedly a threat to the health of the nation. To sug-

gest that it is manifestly excessive is wholly misconceived. 

For these reasons, we dismissed the appeal and affirmed thP 

sentence imposed by the court below. 
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GORDON J A 

The appellants were convicted in tile Resident Magistratcis 

Court in St. Andrew on two separate informations each charging a 

breach of section 210 of the Customs Act viz~ 

"Knowingly harbouring restricted 
goods to wit: one Honda Accord 
motor car and one Nissan Path 
Finder motor vehicle. 
Contrary to section 210(1) of 
the customs Act. 11 

Each appealed agains~ conviction and sent~nc~ wl.ich was a penalty 

determined by th~ Collector General and amounting to ~~043,174.51 

in default thrae years imprisonment at hard labour. 

The Crown's case against the app~llan~s and Robert Fraser, 

who was convicted (but has not app~alcd) of bringing into the 

island ~he restricted goods referred to abova, is this: 

J.D. Manufacturing Co Ltd of 84A Hanover Str~et, 

Kingston was eng~ged in manufacturing garments under the 007 

Caribbean Basin Initiative Programm~ for export to the United 

States of America and Canada. '!'he raw materials us~d in Manufacture 

and accessories wer~ imported from a suppli3r David Peyser Sports 

Wear Incorporation of Long Island, New York. By virtue of the 

807 programme the raw materials cnjoy~d a duty free status under 

~b• Export Ipdu·stry . Encour"&geaacit:?Actu~~·~' ·R;o~t't~. F~aset ~ - .- •. :·' ·:--:>..: • .• :. 

was employed by J.D. Manufacturing as i~s customs broker to attend 

to cl~arance of goods and materials import~d by J.D. ManufacLuring 
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Co Ltd. Materials were shipped in containers to Jamaica and 

invariably, once the documents verified the con~ents as 807 

exempt goods, the containers would be released from the piers 

by Customs, unchecked. They would then be transported to the 

company's factory and there opened and the con~ents remove~. 

rf Customs indicated a desire to examine the contents of any 

container, it would be examined at the Company's premises 

Between September and October 1991 a container purportedly 

wi1h 807 materials from David Patterson Sports Wear of 10 Spence 

Street Bay Shore, New York consigned to J.D. Manufac~uring Co 

Ltd came into the Island and was cleared by Fraser on documcnta-

tion that were falsely prepared. J.D. Manufacturing Co Ltd 

however had no knowledge of this transaction. The container was 

dep~sited at premises 25 Mannings Hill Road. These premises 

were occupied by Luesingh and another person as lessees and on 

the 29th October 1991 th€ container was opened and the motor 

vehicles the subject of ~he charges were r~movod therefrom in 

t~e presence of Lhe appellant Luesingh. At about 11.0G a.m. 

s~mmonds went to these premis~s and collected and signed the 

bill for unloading the vehicles from the trailor drivor. At 

2.00 p.m. on the said day Dct. Cpl. Elwing Cam0ron who had 

witnessed the unloading op~ration earlier went to premises 183 

Border Avenue, Havendalc, St. Andrew owned and occupied by the 

appellant Simmonds. At the rt:?a.r of thE)se premises, he saw both 

vehicles and four men including the appBllant Simmonds. The Honda 

Accord th€n bore a registration plate 5674 AT. 

In our view, what really falls to be determined on this 

appeal is the construc~ion of section 210 of the Customs Act with 

particular reference to these charges. This seer.ion provides: 

11 210 - (1) Every person who shall import 
or bring, or be concerned in importing 
or bringing into the Island any pro­
hibited goods, or any goods the 
importation of which is r€stricted, 
contrary to such prohibition or 
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"restriction, whether the same 
be unloaded or not, or shall 
unload, or assist or be o+.her­
wisc concerned in unloading 
any goods which are prohibited, 
or any goods which are 
restricted and imported contrary 
to such restriction, or shall 
knowingly harbour, keep or 
conceal, or knowingly permit 
or suffer, or cause or procure 
to be harboured, kept or con­
cealed, any prohibited, restricted 
or uncustomed goods, or shall 
knowingly acquire possession of 
or be in any way knowingly 
concerned in carrying, removing, 
depositing, concealing, or in any 
manner dealing with any goods 
with intent to defraud Her 
Majesty of any duties due thereon, 
or to evade any prohibition or 
restriction of or applicable to 
such goods, or shall be in any 
way knowingly concerned in any 
fraudulent evasion or attempt 
at evasion of any import or 
export duties of customs, or of 
the laws and restrictions of 
the customs relating to th£ 
importation, unloading, wa.re­
llousi.ng, d~liv<£:.ry, removal, 
loading and £xportation of goods, 
shall for each such offence · incur 
a penalty of five thousand dollars, 
or treble the value of the goods, 
at the elect.ion of the Commissioner; 
and all goods in respect of which 
any such offence shall be committed 
shall be forfeited." 

The appellants contended that the informations were incurably 

defective in that t .hey failed to detail the mens rea to wit: the 

specific intent that is required to complete the of fence. They 

submitted that the informatjon should staTe that the offence was 

committed "with. intf.mt to defraud Her Majesty of any duties due 

thereon or to evade any restriction of or applicable to such 

goods," failure to so stipulate, rendered ~he informations bad 

and the convictions therefore should be set aside. 

In thase submissions, 't.he appellants relied on the decision 

of the Divisional Court in Frailey v Charlton [1920] 1 KB 147. 

In that case the captain of a ship was charged with"knowingly 

harbouring prohibited goods" thus contravening section 186 of 
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the English Customs Consolidation Act 1876 (39 & 40 vict c. 36). 

This enactment is in pari materia with section 210 of the 

Customs Act. The Divisional Court held that thn Magistrate 

was right in holding that the intent contained in a succeeding 

segment of th~ section applied to all off enccs created by the 

section and must be specifically charged in tho information. 

Failure so to do in this instance rendered the information bad 

and the charge was dismissed by the magistrate and the dismissal 

affirmed by the Divisional Court. The cases of R. v. Franks 

[1950) 2 All E R 1172; R. v. Cohen [1951] 1 K B 505, 

Dasilva v. Abrams [1969) 14 W I R 315 (Guyana) followed and 

applied Frailey v. Charlton. 

Section 210 of ·the Customs Act provides for a number of 

of fences and diey ere conveniently classed in the clauses of 

the section. Thus classified, it would read: 

"Every pi?rson who: 

(1) 'sh~ll import or bring, or ba 
concerned in importing or 
bringi~g into the Island any 
prohibited goods, or ~ny goods 
the importation of which is 
restricted, contrary to such 
prohibition or restriction, 
whether the same be unloaded 
or not, or 

(2) shall unload or assist or be 
otherwise concerned in unload­
ing any goods which are 
prohibited, or any goods which 
are restricted and imported 
contrary to such restriction, 
or 

(3) shall knowingly harbour keep 
or conceal, or knowingly permit 
or suffer, or cause or procure 
to be harboured, kept or con­
ceal0d, any prohibited, 
restricted or uncustomed goods, 
or 

(4) shall knowingly acquire possession 
of or be in any way knowingly 
concerned in carrying, removing, 
depositing, concealing, or in any 
way dealing with any goods with 
intent to defraud Her MajesT.y of 
any duties due theroon, or to evade 
any prohibition or rastriction of 
or applicable to such goods, or 
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" shall be in any way knowingly 
concerned in any f raudul• nt 
evasion or attempt at evasion 
of any import or export duties 
of customs, or of the laws 
and restrictions of the customs 
relating to the importation, 
unloading, warehousing, 
delivery, remov~l, loading and 
exportation of goods, shall 
for each such of fence incur a 
penalty• ••• 11 

In clauses 1 and 2 above no word importing mens ren is used. 

In clauses 3, 4 and 5 the words "knowingly11
, "intent to defraud 

••• or to evade any prohibition or restriction" nre incluQ.0d, 

thus indicating the varied mens re.a required to be proved by 

the prosecution. 

In R v George Barber [1973] 21 W I R 343 a was ch~rged 

that he 11 importcd into the island certain prohibited goods ••• 

contrary to section 205(1) of Chapter 89." This section is now 

210(1) of the Act. The appellant B was convicted. On oppeal 

it was argued that the information was bad in that it omitted 

to charge an intention on the p~rt of the appellant a to evade 

th€ prohibition applicable to the goods: 

"Held: (i) that the offence with which 
the appellant was charged in the first 
information and which wns dP-scribed in 
the first part of s. 205(1) of Cap. 89 
was an offence involving strict 
liability and was in no way qualif icd 
by the requirement as to an intent to 
evade the prohibition dealt with in 
the latter part of the subsection and 
which intent rel~tcd to a separate 
and distinct offence." 

The Court (Luckhoo P (Ag.) Fox and Edun JJA) construed section 

205(1) in a comprehensive and detail~d judgment which examined 

28 cases *-eluding those above mentioned. ~ox J A speaking for 

this Court divided the section into four clauses demonstrating 

I 

I 

-! . ~ -

distinct and soparate offences. In so doing he accepted clauses 

1, 2 and 3 as indicated above and joined clause~ 5 to 4. In 

examining the clauses he said at page 356F: 
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"The third nnd fourth clauses arc · 
introduced by the word 'knowingly'. 
This is one respect in which they 
differ from the first two clauses 
where the word is absent. In many 
cases the dif forcnce h~s been 
considered important." 

He then proceeded to ~xe..mine the case;of Cundy vs Le Cocg [1884] 

All ER Rep 412;Bobbs v. Winchester Corporation (1910] 2 KB 

471; Sberras v De Rutzen [1895-99] All E .R Rep. 1167;Barding 

v Price [1948] 1 All E R 283; Roper v Tay1or's Garage [1951] 

2 T L R 284 in which the word "knowingly" fell to be construed. 

He continued at page 357A: 

"The highest significance which 
may therefore be given to the 
use of the word 'knowingly' in 
one section of an act and not 
in another is that a strong 
but not a conclusive implication 
is raised up that proof by the 
prosecution of mens rea is required 
in the first cRse and not in the 
second. Where the difference 
occurs not in two separate sections, 
but in the same section, the 
implication receives added force. . . . 
Applying the considerations which 
have been discussed so far to the 
provisions of s. 205(1) it would 
be permissible to think that by 
the use of the word 'knowingly' 
in clauses three and four, a.nd 
by its omission in clauses one and 
two, tho legislature intended to 
impose a strict liability with 
respect to the activities described 
in the first p~rt of the section, 
but that the offences created in 
clauses three and four required 
proof of some form of guilty 
knowledge. The text of the clauses 
reinforces this conclusion. 
ciause three contemplates p~rsons 
who 'shall knowingly harbour, keep 
or concc~l, or knowingly permit 
or suffer, or cause or procure to 
be harboured, kept or conceaJ.ed 
any prohibited, restricted or 
uncustomed goods •••• 
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"When words of such significant 
import as those appearing in 
clauses three and four to which 
reference has been made are 
further enlarged by the adverb 
'knowingly', the inference is 
distinct that in relation to 
the offencescontemplated in 
clauses three and four the 
prosecution must prove mens 
rea, but. that in clauses one 
and two where the words are 
omitted, strict liability was 
intended to be created." 

Frailey vs Charlton falls in the third clause. Similarly 

this case now being considered falls in the third clause. The 

court in Barber disapproved of the decision in Frailey vs 

Charlton. In this regard Fox J A said at page 358I: 

" ••• apart from the notice taken 
by the Earl of Reading, C.J., 
that the section appeared in a 
series of sections designed for 
the prevention of smuggling, 
there is no recognition of its 
significance as a part of the 
machinery for collecting revenue 
and enforcing control of the 
economy. In addition, such 
analysis of the language of the 
section as the judgments under­
took was inadequate in that no 
effect was allowed the discri­
minate use of the word 'knowingly' 
and the other words importing 
mens rea in the of fences in 
clauses three and four, and the 
absence of thf;~se words in 
clauses one and two ••• Quite 
apart from the inadequacy of the 
reasoning of the judgments in 
Frailey v Charlton, ther€ is a 
further consideration which 
makes that decision an unsafe 
guide in construing the provisions 
of s. 205(1). This consideration 
arises out of the concluding 
words of the section that 'all 
goods in respect of which any such 
offence shall be conunitted shall 
be forfeitGd.' These words do not 
appear in s. 186 of the Customs 
Consolidation Act 1876. Their 
significance was not considered 
in Frailey v Charlton. In Jamaica, 
on the othor hand, the power to 
forfeit is directly linked to the 
conunission of an offence ins. 205(1). 
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"In the light of these considera­
tions relating to the decision 
in Frailey v Charlton I am 
obliged further to regard as un­
satisfactory guides to the 
construction of s. 205(1) the 
decisions of the Divisional Court 
in R. v. Franks and R v Cohen 
and qf the Guyana Court of Appeal 
in Da Silv~ v Abrams. In these 
cases Frail~y v Charlton was 
trea~ed as a case of undoubted 
authority and was uncritically 
followed. The decision of our 
former Court of Appeal in 
R v Aschendorf is an equally 
unsatisfactory guide to the 
interpretation of s. 205(1) but 
for different reasons. In 
Aschendorf the appellant was 
convicted on an information 
charging that he unlawfully did 
knowingly keep certain goods 
with intent to defraud His 
Majesty of duties thereon contrary 
to s. 205(1). This is an offence 
contemplated in the third clause 
of the section. In delivering 
the judgmen~ of the court, 

· Savaryr C.J. (Ag.) observed 
that s. 205(1) created a number 
of offences, and continued ((1947), 
5 J.L.R. at page 75): 
'It is a reproduction of section 
186 of the English Customs Con­
solidation Act of 1876, but the 
punctuation of the English 
section, semi-colons, leaves no 
doubt that the words 'with 
intent to defraud His Majesty 
of any duties thereon' have no 
relation to the words 'shall 
knowingly keep any prohibited, 
restricted or uncustomed goods.' 
The local section has commas 
instead of semi-colons but even 
with the local punctuation an 
analysis of the section produces 
the same result, so that the 
words 'wi~h intent to defraud 
His Majesty of any duties thereon' 
have no place in th9 information. 

Aschendorf is an unsatisfactory 
guide to the interpretation of 
s. 205(1) because Frailey v 
Charlton was not considered and 
because the analysis of the 
language and of the obj0cts of 
the section were inadequat€. 
The decision is of importance 
how€ver because it makes a 
judicial pronouncement on the 
meaning of s. 205(1) which 
directly conflicts with the 
authority of Frailey v Charlton. 
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" In this respect, the position in 
Jamaica at the present time is 
altogeth£r different from the 
position in Guyana in 1969 when 
DaSilva v Abrams was decided. 
In three previous decisions rang­
ing over the years 1931 to 1966 
Full courts in Guyana had made 
positive judicial pronounce.mcnts 
in accordance with the authority 
of Frailey v Charlton. The 
Guyana Court of Appeal held that 
there was no inconsistency in 
these previous decisions of the 
Full Court. They had settled t.he 
interpretation of the relevant 
ordinance, and were therefore 
binding on the Full Court in 
1969. No similar fetter on the 
judgment of this court exists in 
Jamaica at the present time. It 
may also be relevant to admit 
that Frailey v Charlton, R v 
Franks and R v Cohen, being the 
decisions of courts of appellat~ 
criminal jurisdiction in 
England, are of th£ highest per­
suasive value in Jamaica. Very 
rarely has this court considered 
itself in a position to be 
convinced otherwise than in 
accordance with the decisions 
of the English courts. They 
are not binding however on this 
court, and where, as here, their 
guidance seems inadequate, this 
court is free to follow th~ 
course dictated by its own judg­
m~nt. 

Having regard to the view whi.ch 
I hold that no decided cas€ to 
which we have been ref erred 
provides a compelling guide to 
the construction of s 205(1) it 
is necessary to resort to first 
principles for this purposc. 11 

We have quoted extensively from the judgment of Barber 

(supra) which we accept as authoritative and particularly 

apposite. The learned judge concluded his examination of first 

principles with four propositions which must be carefully noted. 

Only two of these arc relevant: 
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"(l) There is no burden upon the 
prosecution to call evidence to 
prove the absence of any mistaken 
belief by the accused in the 
existence of facts which, if . 
true, would make his act innocent. 
It is for the accused to give 
that evidence because only he 
knows on what belief he ac1e4 and, 
on what ground the belief, if · 
mistaken, was held. Then and 
only then would it become the 
duty of the prosecution to rebut 
that evidence by other evidence 
which enabled the jury to feel 
sure either that the belief was 
not held, or that there were no 
reasonable grounds upon which it 
could have been held; 
Woolmington v D.P.P. 
(2) The standard of care 
required of a person in informing 
himself of facts which would make 
his conduct unlawful varies with 
the subjecr matter of the 
legislation and ranges from t.hc 
common law duty of care applicable 
to the conduct of ordinary 
citizens in the course of their 
every day life, to an obligation 
to ensure prevention of the 
prohibited act 'without regard to 
those considerations of cost and 
business practicability' which 
are relevant in determining the 
common law duty of care." 

Fox J A then continued with an analysis of the objects of 

section 205(1)1 

"In the light of these first 
principles, the difficulties 
in the interpr.etation of the 
provisions of s_ 205(1) are 
revealed to be more apparent 
than real. The objects of 
the section are obvious. 
They are to regulate and pre­
vent importation, and to 
ensure collection of duties 
of customs which are payable. 
The section is an impor~ant 
part of the machinery 
established by government to 
effect two of its fundamental 
functions, namely collection 
of revenue, and control of 
the economy. Wit.bout revenue, 
a government is impotent. 
Without control of the economy 
a government is pow~rlcss to 
plan for the financial stability 
of the country. To varying 
C: ·:..J.1.. aes, all forms of conduct 
prohibited in s. 205(1) arc 
potentially dangerous to both 
functions and prima facie, 
therefore, attract that higher 
standard of care which is the 
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"genesis of strict liability. The 
legislature has recognised the 
variation in the degrees of danger 
not only by stipulating the nature 
and the extent of the guilty 
knowledge which must accompany the 
prohibited conduct to make it an 
offence, but also, by providing 
for shifts in the evidential burden 
of proving mens rea so that the 
objects of the section may be 
achieved without injustice to the 
accused. To take clauses one and 
two. The words which def inc th~ 
prohibited conduct in these clauses 
bear no connotation as to any 
particular state of mind on the part 
of the actor. To import, to bring, 
to be concerned in importing or 
bringing to unload, or to assist in 
unloading, are unconditional 
descriptions of conduct. Th~ 
effective control of importation 
would break down if the provisions 
in clauses one and two are 
interpreted in a way which made it 
necessary to show that an accused 
had knowledge of the nature of the 
goods imported, or worse still, 
that he intended to defraud or 
evade. The liability imposed by 
clauses one and ~wo is thercf ore 
strict. But an accused could 
avoid that liability by successfully 
invoking the principle of mistaken 
belief (the innocent merchant in 
Prai1ey v Charlton but not the 
owner or his agent who is fixed 
with the responsibility of handling 
goods· bys. 224.) An accused could 
also escape by showing that he is 
within a class of persons whose 
conduct could not in any way affect 
the observance of the law (the 
innocent labourer in Frailey v. Charlton.) 
Iri clause three the scope of the 
prohibitions is widened to embrace 
uncustomed as well as prohibited and 
restricted goods. At the sam£ time 
ah onus of provipg a m~ntal element 
in the commission of an of f~ncc 
described in that clause is cast 
upon the prosecution by the use of 
the word 'knowingly'. The 
prosecution must show that an accused 
knew the nature of the goods with 
which he was dealing." [Emphasis added] 
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With these principles fully in consideration we find 

the complaint that the learned Resident Magistrate failed to 

find the "specific intent in the appellant which was a 

necessary ingredient of the offence" not maintainable. The 

prosecution's case was that the container was opened and the 

vehicles removed therefrom at 25 Mannings Hill Road in the 

presence of the appellant Luesingh. That Mr. Harriot Rowe 

went first to 183 Border Avenue and £rom that address he was 

directed to 25 Mannings Hill Road where he unl.oaded the 

vehicles from the container. Mr. Rowe gave his bill fo4 this 

exercise to the appellant Simmonds at 25 Mannings Bill Road, 

who .. Promised to pay later. The vehicles were later remo~ 

to premises 183 Border Avenue where they were seen by the 

investigators. The Honda then bor~ registration plates 

indicating that it had been registered undor the provisions 

for motor vehicle registration. The appellant Simmonds was 

present then. Thus far we have shown that "knowingly harbouring 

restricted goods" charged under the third clause of section 

210(1) of the Act is a complete offence. The mens rca liea in 

the knowledge that the restricted goods .are possessed. Defence& 

to this charg~ are: 

(a) lack of possession 
(b) lack of knowledge of possession 

(c) the restriction on the goods has 
been removed by a valid lic~ncc 
issued for their importation and 
compliance with the requirements 
of the licence. 

An intent to defraud Her Majesty of the duties due thereon or 

to evade the restriction is a n€cessary ingredient of a charge 

brought under the fourth clause. In that clause the "intent" 

relates to "any goods," a genElric term, whereas in clause three 

the goods involved must be "restricted goods". The 

prosecution in clause three of fences must prove that the 

.articles are "restricted goods." This they did by the production 

of the Gazette. 
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Mr. Phipps submitted that the evidence supported a 

finding of both intents viz (a) intent to defraud Ber Majesty 

of any duties due thereon or (b) to evade any restriction of 

or applicable to such goods and the triai judge should have 

askod which intent was being pursued. 

Neither intent was a necessary ingredient of the 

.charge--and .. the evidence in this -reqard .l.ed .by the _ _pr.o.secution 

was part of the body of evidence which traced the goods from 

· the...pi.er._ to .. whe-re -they were harboured •. It is unnecessary for 

· ··- - ·. the.. .inf-ormation. to .. ..be framed as . ~r. :E!hipps suqqested that- it 

sbould .. be. charging an "intent to evade any restriction 

applicable to such -goods." The . Clerk ·of the Courts- · in preparing 

the inf.ormations followed the law. 

The evidence, accepted-by the -learned Resident Magistrate 

· .-.. _i:n:-his .findi n9s, established for the prosecution that the 

· appeu.nts .. knowinqly. J1aJ:boureq the goods classified as restricted 

by the Customs Act. The burden of proof then shifted on the 

defence to show that the.: vebicles had ooen .imported in 

accordance with a 1icence issued by the Trade Board. Thia they . 

failed to do. In answer-to .the charges, each denied any 

involvement with the vehicles.. Luesingh said he knew nothing_ 

of them: Simmonds,that he went home shortly before the 

-·· . -.. investigators .came and saw the- -vehicl.es there. 

The viva voce ·evidence of the prosecution witnesses 

supported by the shipping documents and the Jamaica Gazette was 

overwhelming. We therefore find for these reasons that the 

informations were not defective and hold t:'.:·_} 

conviction of the appellants unassai1able. The appeals are 

accordingly dismissed, the co~victions and sentences affirmed. 


